

No. 04-624

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

DUWAYNE D. HAMMOND, JR.; COLEEN GRANT;
LARRY WATSON; SEVERINA SAM HAWS,
in their official capacity as Commissioners
of the Idaho State Tax Commission,

Petitioners,

v.

COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE OF IDAHO, NEZ PERCE
TRIBE, SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

◆

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
STATES OF NORTH DAKOTA, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, IOWA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEVADA,
NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

◆

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
CHARLES M. CARVELL
Asst. Attorney General
Counsel of Record
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
(701) 328-3640

(Additional Appearances On Inside Cover)

ADDITIONAL AMICUS CURIAE APPEARANCES

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926
(602) 542-3333

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 1730
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 327-9569

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
PO Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5318

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover State Office Bldg.
1305 East Walnut
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-5164

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas
120 SW Tenth Avenue
Second Floor
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

CHARLES C. FOTI, JR.
Attorney General
of Louisiana
Department of Justice
PO Box 94095
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA
70804-9095
(225) 326-6000

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of Michigan
PO Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 313-1110

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
of Missouri
Supreme Court Bldg.
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 751-3321

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1228

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
of New Mexico
Christopher D. Coppin
Assistant Attorney General
111 Lomas, NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 222-9000

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
of Oklahoma
2300 North Lincoln Blvd.,
Suite 112
Oklahoma City, OK
73105-4894
(405) 521-3921

PATRICK LYNCH
Attorney General
of Rhode Island
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General
of South Dakota
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501-5070
(605) 773-3215

MARK L. SHURTLEFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. In <i>Chickasaw Nation</i> the Supreme Court recognized a state's right to define the legal incidence of state taxes. The court below de- parted from <i>Chickasaw Nation</i> by rejecting the Idaho legislature's express identification of the legal incidence of the state motor fuel tax.....	7
II. In the Hayden-Cartwright Act Congress opened <i>all</i> federal "reservations" to state mo- tor fuel taxation. The court below, however, found "reservations" ambiguous and, apply- ing the wrong canon of construction, ruled that "reservations" does not include Indian reservations.....	11
A. The Hayden-Cartwright Act is a statute of general applicability. Therefore, the Act is governed by the "general statute" rule, which provides that all citizens, in- cluding Indians, are subject to general statutes.....	11
B. The word "reservations" clearly includes Indian reservations, and, therefore, the Hayden-Cartwright Act applies to motor fuel sales on reservations.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Const. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1995)	10
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	6
<i>Coeur d'Alene Tribe v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confed. Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	6, 10
<i>Crow Tribe v. Montana</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	12
<i>EEOC v. Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. & Constr. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	6
<i>Multimedia Games, Inc. v. WLGC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 214 F.Supp.2d 1131 (D. Okla. 2001)	13
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395, <i>vacated in part on rehearing on other grounds</i> , 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 2400, 158 L.Ed.2d 965 (2004).....	8
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	14
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
4 U.S.C. § 104.....	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-47B-148.....	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-47B-149.....	4
S.D. 1923 Sess. Laws ch. 225.....	4
N.D. Const. Art. X, § 11.....	4
N.D. I.M. June 30, 1926, 1927 N.D. Sess. Laws 547.....	4
N.D.C.C. § 54-27-19.....	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
68 Fed. Reg. 68,180-01 (Dec. 5, 2003).....	4
United States Dep't of Transp., <i>America's Highways 1776-1976: A History of the Federal-Aid Program</i> (1976).....	4, 5
Mary Jane Schneider, <i>North Dakota Indians: An Introduction</i> (1994).....	4

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

This amicus curiae brief in support of the Certiorari Petition is respectfully submitted under Sup. Ct. R. 37(4).
